OFFICIAL FILE COFY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

B MIAMIDADE
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM
Date:
ate November 20, 2008
To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners ggzgg;dltem No. 8(F)(1) (1)
From: George M. Burgess ﬁ’gg’m ey

County Manager i Resolution No. R-1166-08

Fgﬂﬁ, v
Subject: Recommendation to authorize a Waiver of Competitive Bidding, and Award a Construction
Contract for the Parcel B Bike Path and Shoreline Stabilization for the General Services
Administration (GSA) - Project No: Z00075-GOB 142.1; Contract No: Z00075-GOB 142.1, to
Shoreline Foundation Inc. R# 1166-08

This item is being amended at the request of the Board of County Commissioners on November 20, 2008

This document reflects the changes requested by the Board of County Commissioners, which approved
this item on November 20, 2008, with the following modification as read into the record:

“This award shall be subject to the condition that the contract contains a provision to allow for the
adjustment of the price of steel substantially as follows:

The parties agree that the contract price is based on a total price of steel sheet piling in the amount of
Three Million Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand Five-Hundred and Fourteen U.S. dollars ($3,430,514)
(the “Steel Base Price”) as reflected in the Contractor’'s proposal dated May 13, 2008, Table Number 4,
which includes labor and equipment costs. The parties agree that in the event that the Contractor’s total
and actual purchase price of the steel sheet piling is lower than the Steel Base Price, the County shall
be credited with the price difference between the actual total price of sheet piling, inclusive of labor and
equipment costs, and the Steel Base Price. Under no circumstances shall the County pay more than
the Steel Base Price in the event that the total and actual purchase price of the steel sheet piling
exceeds the Steel Base Price. The Contractor shall submit to the County copies of any and all invoices,
load tickets, and other evidence as may reasonably be requested by the County to implement the
provisions of this Section.”

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board authorizes a Waiver of Competitive Bidding pursuant to Section 5.03
of the Home Rule Charter and Section 2-8.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, and as provided for in
Section 255.20 of the Florida Statutes, and awards a Construction Contract for the Parcel B Bike Path
and Shoreline Stabilization in the amount of $6,108,112.00 to Shoreline Foundation, Inc. This item has
been prepared by GSA and is recommended for approval.

Background:

The current seawall protecting Parcel B, located east of the American
Airlines Arena and north of Port Blvd., is in significant disrepair and, without
continuous rehabilitation, the structural stability of the adjacent public
grounds is gravely endangered. The sheet piling has reduced cross
sections due to corrosion, holes have formed allowing possible
contaminated outflows and, consequently, the seawall’s concrete cap is
falling into Biscayne Bay.



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

Scope:

PROJECT LOCATION:

In 2004, the City of Miami initiated the Bicentennial Park Shoreline
Stabilization Project, and awarded a competitively bid contract to Shoreline
Foundation, Inc. (SFI) to build a 2,600 linear foot-seawall for the
Bicentennial Park Shoreline Stabilization Project, Phase |. The City
subsequently amended the contract twice to perform the improvements on
the remaining 1,563 linear feet of seawall owned by the City. Repair of the
County-owned 611 linear feet of seawall will complete the stabilization
efforts initiated by the City of Miami.

In order to expedite this critical work and in the best interest of the County to
protect the health, safety and welfare of the community through the repair of
the seawall and shoreline stabilization, it is recommended that the Board
waive the competitive bidding process for contractor selection and award a
contract in the amount not to exceed $6,108,112.00 to Shoreline
Foundation, Inc. (SFI). Pursuant to Section 255.20(1)(c)(10)(a) and (b) of
the Florida Statutes, when the governing board of a local government
determines that it is in the public’s best interest to award the project to an
appropriately licensed private sector contractor according to procedures
established by and expressly set forth in a charter, ordinance, or resolution
of the local government, the requirement of a competitive bidding process
may be waived by a two-thirds vote of the governing board if a) there is one
appropriately licensed contractor who is uniquely qualified to undertake the
project, or b) the time to competitively award the project will jeopardize the
funding for it, or will materially increase the cost of the project, or will create
an undue hardship on the public health, safety, or welfare.

Staff has evaluated and determined that SFi is an appropriately licensed
contractor that is best suited to undertake such work in light of the fact that:
a) it has an existing contract with the City of Miami and has built more than
4,100 linear feet of seawall; b) it is already present and mobilized at the
adjacent site, thus reducing and/or eliminating any new mobilization costs; c)
it is familiar with the work, the project, and the physical conditions of the site;
and d) the contractor has agreed to lock the cost of the steel sheet piling to
May 2008 prices, resulting in cost savings to the County of about $700,000
when compared to a regular bid scenario. It is important to note that the
cost of steel has been continuously increasing at a rate of about 8% per
month since October 2007, according to the North American Carbon Steel
Price Index. Steel sheet piling represents 60% of the base cost for this
project.

The scope of work for the Parcel B segment is nearly identical to the ones
built under the City’s agreement, stabilizing the shoreline of the designated
area to protect the land. In addition, the existing bike paths ending at the
north and south termini of Parcel B will be connected as a result of this
project. City of Miami’s records show that SFI has performed efficiently,
ahead of schedule, and within budget, and has not requested any claims.

East shoreline of Parcel B, located East of the American Airlines Arena and
north of Port Blvd., Miami, FL 33128.

oL



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3
PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NO:
CONTRACT NO:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT SITES:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING/MANAGING
DEPARTMENT:

DELEGATION OF
AUTHORITY:

Parcel B Bike Path and Shoreline Stabilization
Z00075-GOB 142.1
Z00075-GOB 142.1

Shoreline Foundation, Inc. will provide construction services to include
necessary seawall repairs and replacements, and the construction of a 16’
wide pedestrian walkway/bike path along the east shoreline of Parcel B, a
parcel of land located east of the American Airlines Arena.

The connection of the existing paths from Margaret Pace Park to the
northern terminus of Parcel B is currently being implemented by the City of
Miami. The connection of the existing path north of Bayfront Park to the
southern terminus of Parcel B, including the underpass at Port Bivd., will be
implemented by Miami-Dade County Public Works and will be funded by the
People’s Transportation Plan (PTP).

LOCATION DIST AWARD AMOUNT T-S-R
#71137- East shoreline of Parcel B 3 $6,108,112.00 0-0-0
District 3 Audrey M. Edmonson

Board of County Commissioners

General Services Administration

The County Mayor or County Mayor's designee is delegated authority to
execute and implement this contract consistent with those authorities
granted under the Code of Miami-Dade County. No additional authority is
being requested within the body of this contract.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

OPERATIONS COST
IMPACT/FUNDING:

MAINTENANCE COST
IMPACT/FUNDING:

LIFE EXPECTANCY OF
ASSET:

FUNDING SOURCE:

It is not anticipated that there will be this type of cost associated with this
project.

The annual cost to maintain this bike path/seawall is estimated to be
$25,000.

The life expectancy of this bike path/seawall is estimated to be 50 years.

SOURCE AWARD
AMOUNT

This contract will be funded through different sources, $6,108,112.00

including: a) $1,000,000 from the Building Better

Communities Bond Program; b) $1,089,112 from the

Capital Outlay Reserve Fund; c) a combined $2,178,000

from the Florida Inland Navigation District (FIND) and

3



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4
Waterways Assistance Program (WAP); and d) $1,841,000
from the Special Obligation CDT Series 1997C Bond
Project No. 368028 - Pedestrian Overpass. Appropriation of
this funding is subject to approval of the FY 2008-09
Capital Budget by the Board.
PTP FUNDING: No
GOB FUNDING: Yes
GOB PROJECT: GOB PROJECT/DESCRIPTION GOB
ALLOCATION
142.1 - GOB - Baywalk Bike Path $1.000,000.00
CAPITAL BUDGET BUDGET PROJECT / DESCRIPTION AWARD
PROJECTS: AMOUNT
118680 - BAYWALK BIKE PATH - BUILDING BETTER $4,019,000.00

COMMUNITIES BOND PROGRAM
Book Page: 361 Funding Year: Proposed
FY 2008-09 Capital Budget Book, Prior Years' Funds

118680 - BAYWALK BIKE PATH - BUILDING BETTER $1,400,000.00
COMMUNITIES BOND PROGRAM

Book Page: 361 Funding Year: Proposed

FY 2008-09 Capital Budget Book, FY 2008-09 Funds

118680 - BAYWALK BIKE PATH - BUILDING BETTER $689,112.00
COMMUNITIES BOND PROGRAM

Book Page: 361 Funding Year: Proposed

FY 2008-09 Capital Budget Book, FY 2009-10 Funds

Project Totals:  $6,108,112.00
PROJECT TECHNICAL GC - State of Florida General Contractor License
CERTIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS:
BID PACKAGES ISSUED: N/A
BIDS RECEIVED: N/A
CONTRACT PERIOD: 310 days for construction
CONTINGENCY PERIOD: 31 days

IG FEE INCLUDED IN Yes
BASE CONTRACT:

ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: No
BASE ESTIMATE: $5,694,280.00



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro

And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5
BASE CONTRACT
AMOUNT:

CONTINGENCY

2-8.1 MIAMI DADE
COUNTY CODE):

PERMIT FEES:

TOTAL DEDICATED ALLOWANCE:

TOTAL AMOUNT:

Track Record/Monitor

SBD HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS:

EXPLANATION:

BID OPEN DATE:

BiD BOND EXPIRES:

BID VAILD UNTIL:

ESTIMATED NOTICE TO
PROCEED:

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS:

TYPE
ALLOWANCE (SECTION New Construction

$5,708,516.00

PERCENT AMOUNT COMMENT

5.00% $285,426.00 County Ordinance 00-65

2.00% $114,170.00 Permit fees as required
by the authority having
jurisdiction.

$114,170.00
$6,108,112.00

None

During the past five years, Miami-Dade County has retained SFI to
provide construction services in excess of $15 million. County
records show seven evaluations on SF| with an average rating of 3.5,
with 4.0 being the highest rating possible.

N/A

N/A

11/30/2008

11/30/2008

Shoreline Foundation Inc.
James A. Royo

James A. Royo
info@shorelinefoundation.com
2781 S.W. 56th Avenue
Pembroke Park, FL 33023

22

AN



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro

And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 6

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS WITH

COUNTY IN THE LAST FIVE
YEARS:

SUBCONSULTANTS:

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS
EXCEED LEGAL
REQUIREMENTS:

STANDARD PAYMENT AND
PERFORMANCE BOND:

REVIEW COMMITTEE:

RESPONSIBLE WAGES:

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED CONTRACT
MEASURES:

MANDATORY CLEARING
HOUSE:

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/E-MAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/E-MAIL.:

According to the Firm History Report provided by the Department of
Small Business Development, Shoreline Foundation, Inc. has
received 6 contracts with a total value of $15,074,935.37 including
change orders totaling $608,784 for the following projects:
Countywide Canal Stabilization Contract (DERM); the replacement of
the existing piling at Vizcaya's Museum and Gardens (GSA); the
Crandon Park Marinas Seawall Repairs, the Pelican Harbor Boat
Ramp Repairs for Docks 2, 3, and 4, the Haulover Marinas Hurricane
Wilma Repairs and the Haulover Marinas Expansion-Phase I
(MDPR).

Quality Construction Performance, Inc. (CSBE) — Demolition of
existing seawall cap, filler aggregate, limerock fill, Class V coating for
concrete cap, and pedestrian footpath.

No

Yes

MEETING DATE: 6/11/2008 SIGNOFF DATE: 6/11/2008

Yes
TYPE GOAL ESTIMATED COMMENT
VALUE
CSBE 10.00% $599,394.00 Administrative Order 3-22
CWP N/A N/A N/A

No
Fernando Ponassi

305-375-3965 FernanP@miamidade.gov

Robert Stebbins Jr.,
Section Manager, CMS

786-469-2060 RStebb@miamidade.gov



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 7
BUDGET APPROVAL P v
FUNDS AVAILABLE: ﬁ"’ &//0p
SBM DIRECTOR ° DATE
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL A~ )
SUFFICIENCY: [ S T 8608
LeOUNTY ATTORNEY DATE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS () '
CONCURRENCE: 6{0 q-10-0§
CI{ DIRECTO DATE
DIRECTOR; GENERAL . DATE
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
CLERK DATE:
DATE
BCC DATE:
DATE

X Sy Aeeeme o

s SEN e JuIs LS
D Prs o~ 2 d CAP I



This award shall be subject to the condition that the contract contains a provision to
allow for the adjustment of the price of steel substantially as follows:

“The parties agree that the contract price is based on a total price of steel sheet piling in
the amount of Three Million Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand Five-Hundred and
Fourteen U.S. dollars ($3,430,514) (the “Steel Base Price”) as reflected in the
Contractor’s proposal dated May 13, 2008, Table Number 4, which includes labor and
equipment costs. The parties agree that in the event that the Contractor’s total and
actual purchase price of the steel sheet piling is lower than the Steel Base Price, the
County shall be credited with the price difference between the actual total price of sheet
piling, inclusive of labor and equipment costs, and the Steel Base Price. Under no
circumstances shall the County pay more than the Steel Base Price in the event that the
total and actual purchase price of the steel sheet piling exceeds the Steel Base Price.
The Contractor shall submit to the County copies of any and all invoices, load tickets,
and other evidence as may reasonably be requested by the County to implement the
provisions of this Section.”

Reaniii accepted by Shofeline Foundation, Inc;

4 CAzlég VEL =LA




X MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: November 20, 2008
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

7
a’\ \ﬁ Amended

FROM: R. A. Cdevas, Jr! SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(F) (1) (L)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

\/ Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



MIAMIDADE

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 20, 2008
To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro Amended

and Members, Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1)(L)
From:

Recommendation to authorize ai¥Vaiver of Competitive Bidding, and Award a Construction
Contract for the Parcel B Bike Path and Shoreline Stabilization for the General Services
Administration (GSA) - Project No: Z00075-GOB 142.1; Contract No: Z00075-GOB 142.1, to
Shoreline Foundation Inc. R# 1166-08

Subject:

This item is being amended at the request of the Board of County Commissioners on November 20, 2008

This document reflects the changes requested by the Board of County Commissioners, which approved
this item on November 20, 2008, with the following modification as read into the record:

“This award shall be subject to the condition that the contract contains a provision to allow for the
adjustment of the price of steel substantially as follows:

The parties agree that the contract price is based on a total price of steel sheet piling in the amount of
Three Million Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand Five-Hundred and Fourteen U.S. dollars ($3,430,514)
(the “Steel Base Price”) as reflected in the Contractor’s proposal dated May 13, 2008, Table Number 4,
which includes labor and equipment costs. The parties agree that in the event that the Contractor’s total
and actual purchase price of the steel sheet piling is lower than the Steel Base Price, the County shall
be credited with the price difference between the actual total price of sheet piling, inclusive of labor and
equipment costs, and the Steel Base Price. Under no circumstances shall the County pay more than
the Steel Base Price in the event that the total and actual purchase price of the steel sheet piling
exceeds the Steel Base Price. The Contractor shall submit to the County copies of any and all invoices,
load tickets, and other evidence as may reasonably be requested by the County to implement the
provisions of this Section.”

Recommendation

it is recommended that the Board authorizes a Waiver of Competitive Bidding pursuant to Section 5.03
of the Home Rule Charter and Section 2-8.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, and as provided for in
Section 255.20 of the Florida Statutes, and awards a Construction Contract for the Parcel B Bike Path
and Shoreline Stabilization in the amount of $6,108,112.00 to Shoreline Foundation, Inc. This item has
been prepared by GSA and is recommended for approval.

Background:

The current seawall protecting Parcel B, located east of the American
Airlines Arena and north of Port Blvd., is in significant disrepair and, without
continuous rehabilitation, the structural stability of the adjacent public
grounds is gravely endangered. The sheet piling has reduced cross
sections due to corrosion, holes have formed allowing possible
contaminated outflows and, consequently, the seawall's concrete cap is
falling into Biscayne Bay.

l




Approved Mayor Amended
Veto Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1)(L)

Override 11-20-08

RESOLUTION NO. R-1166-08

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF THE BID
PROTEST PROCESS; AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF
FORMAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING PURSUANT TO SECTION
5.03 OF THE HOME RULE CHARTER AND SECTION 2-8.1 OF
THE COUNTY CODE AND AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION
255.20 OF THE FLORIDA STATE STATUTES BY A TWO-
THIRDS (2/3S) VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS NOW IN
OFFICE; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY
MAYOR'’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT IN THE
AMOUNT OF $6,108,112.00, WITH SHORELINE FOUNDATION,
INC. FOR THE PARCEL B BAY PATH AND SHORELINE
STABILIZATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY AND TO EXERCISE ANY AND ALL OTHER RIGHTS
CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board authorizes the
waiver of the bid protest process set therein Section 2-8.4 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
and waives formal bidding as provided for in Florida Statute 255.20 and pursuant to Section
5.03 of the Home Rule Charter and Section 2-8.1 of the County Code by a two-thirds (2/3s) vote
of the Board members now in office; and authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s
designee to execute an agreement in the amount of $6,108,112.00 with Shoreline Foundation,
Inc. for the Parcel B Bay Path and Shoreline Stabilization project, a new 611 linear foot-seawall
on the east shoreline of Parcel B, located east of the American Airlines Arena and north of Port

Bivd, for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County and to exercise any cancellation and renewal

provisions and all other rights conferred herein.

|0



Resolution No. R-1166-08
Amended
Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1)(L)
Page No. 2
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Barbara J. Jordan

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Katy Sorenson

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye
Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson  aye
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Joe A. Martinez absent Dennis C. Moss absent
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa absent

Sen. Javier D. Souto absent
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 20™
day of November, 2008. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of

its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

s Kay Sullivan

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Hugo Benitez



Project Name: Parcel B Shoreline Stabili_zgﬁan - Construction

Address: 400 NE. 8 Strest______

|>

WO# Z00075. '
Contractors Cost Estimate Breakdown
description unit unit cost quantity total
mobilization Is $ 10,000.00 i $ 10,000.00
sitework Is $  90,000.00 11 $  90,000.00
steel sheet piles sf $ 85.00 34550| $ 3,266,750.00
demolition Is $ 197,146.00 11$ 197,146.00
coral transplantation Is $  23,804.00 11 $ 23,804.00
backfill cy $ 250.00 2205( $ 551,250.00
class V finish Is $  93,930.00 11 $  93,930.00
outfall extensions ea $ 35,000.00 2| $ 70,000.00
rip-rap cy $ 250.00 566] $ 141,500.00
rubble rip-rap cy $ 250.00 45 ¢ 11,250.00
walkway 16'x4"x611’ cy $ 850.00 119] $ 101,150.00
Cap Reinf. concrete cy $ 2,500.00 455| $ 1,137,500.00
Subtotal | $ 5,694,280.00
contingency fund Is $ 300,000.00 11 $ 300,000.00
insurance Is $ 300,000.00 11 $ 300,000.00
Total | $ 6,094,280.00 |




Dept. of Business Development
Project Worksheer

R S TR S U

UrajectConrract Tirle: PARCTE B BAY PATH oD wHORELINE STABITIZATION w10 ™ ILC Prate:
Project Cantract Ny, TGO AL Funding soueor: {tem Na:
Depariment: CURERAL SERYICLS ADMINETRATION WoARITUS

. . Resubombioad Dageqsk

A

Esthnatod Lost nf ProjectBid: »
ERGICES wWHAL UL U 5UT W0 oE Liv V50 T WECESIARY
¢ VO LTRLCTIE OF A Te b 3 PEOE DRI AS » LWLV RTRE
FARCF b 4 A UEL OF LANILOY «TFD FAST OF THE  HIERICAN 413 ™NES

WFi T A SO T2 ST
gL TRCAIRS AN AT
e LN THEE R AR NN L e e

Dioseription of Praject Bid: fud

Ceittract Meaasorss Recommendation

Muosure Program Copal Pepeeny
Ciozi CLBE 143 Gy

Reasans fur Recomumendetion

tadicgies 1t s 10% CSEE gogd <
-1 s Litverock Fol 2% Class v

Aot anghy s oF Hie aetores contained in Sesten VT ol Adeen st ative Creded 5.23 w8 rowed
anprwe ate i the toflaw g nadess Dosultine, of woking «cawall cap - 105 Filer
Loataeg [Concrete Coun Panting - e ol Pod mstrian Foopath {Toneretey - 470

PREFELL

dArglyed dader 3237 tadicares il & Lo Worldnes s Frogram

e oy Section o of

Squrtier 3oalian AT (R
CWTE pade b 0] aporc RS

AP Har Applicable Leirwme 3y

&:n hm mw Rxmmmmwdmnu ut & (yr-ai

¥y af items

Suberade Estimated Value A ailabilin

T CGther Spocia: Tende Confruckars 5568424 (1 LN
Total SI6RA25.0H) v oy,
Living Wages: vES 1 MOy Hignway: 1FS | NGO Y Beevy Comruction: YES Y WO [~
Responsible Wages: YES N 1O Building: YIS 1o YT
Tt s e S d s e B LT e B o e e Gl wn i e Fuudorad Faoseds
REVIEW COMMITTE RECOMMENDATION
Tier 1 Bev tside [
Set sl | . Lewel 1 . K'Y & SR Level 3 . .
R AN 2
Trade Ser Aalde (MO - . Gem L RBL O . Big Proference
- ".’“M'\%“F\
G e Delerred M stkf ctinn Faclur N

""'f " i) .
r,ﬁ"’"}"";m—- , ) ‘:‘J/);‘x [‘r
"'Ec""q@zr‘“-m;\w l P’;’.ﬂi ‘vm« B éﬁ}{ , {(
p Sde { um-,‘? arodf"

':ﬁsz‘ tf.,:

DEC G0

13



RQCFG%A. FY 2Zco%-09

STRATEGIC AREA: Enabling Stralegies e FUNDED PROJECTS
DEPARTMENT: General Services Administration {dollars in thousands)

WEST LOT MULTI-USE FACILITY PROJECT # 111620

DESCRIPTION:  Construct 750 space parking garage and three floors of office space: project replaces existing parking north of the Stephen P, Clarke Center due to
construction of Children's Courthouse and will consolidate remaining County departments currently located in private space and 140 West Flagler

LOCATION: 220 NW 3 St

City of Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 5
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  $390,000 DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910  2010-11 201142 2012413 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Future Capital Asset Acquisition Bond 0 0 22,000 0 0 0 0 0 22,000
TOTAL REVENUE: 0 0 22,000 0 0 0 0 8 22,000
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 201213 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 0 0 1,300 0 0 0 9 0 1,300
Construction 0 0 6,000 11,400 0 1] 0 0 17,400
Furnishings 0 0 0 2,600 0 0 0 0 2,800
Equipment Acquisition 0 0 0 700 0 0 0 0 700
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 7,300 14,700 ] 0 0 0 22,000

Pedestrian Paths and Bikeways
BAYWALK BIKE PATH - BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES BOND PROGRAM PROJECT # 118680

DESCRIPTION: Connect existing bike/pedestrian paths from Bayfront Park to Margaret Pace Park along Biscayne Bay, including underpasses at Port Bivd and
MacArthur Causeway, and a walkway at the Miami Women's Club, and restore seawall

LOCATION: East shoreline of Parcel B, located east of the American Airlines Arena and north of Port Bivd

City of Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 3
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimat DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200919  2010-11 201142 201243 201314 FUTURE  TOTAL
Interest Earnings 462 g g 0 0 0 0 i} 462
Capital Outlay Reserve 0 400 1.000 [1} 0 0 0 0 1.400
Florida Inland Navigational District 2,178 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,178
Other - County Bonds/Debt 1,379 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,379
Building Better Communities GOB Program 0 1,000 Q 0 0 0 0 0 1,000
TOTAL REVENUE: 4,019 1,400 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 6,419
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2008-09 2008-10 2010-11 2011-12 201213 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 143 30 25 0 0 0 1] ¢ 198
Construction 0 3,824 1,778 | 547 0 0 0 0 6,149
Construction Management 0 50 22 0 0 0 0 0 72
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 143 3,904 1,825 547 0 [y 0 0 6,419
361



Dept: General Services Administration 9/9/2008 7:19:12 PM

BUDGET PROJECT 118680
Project Title: 118680-BAYWALK BIKE PATH - BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES BOND PROGRAM

Project Connect existing bike/pedestrian paths from Bayfront Park to Margaret Pace Park along
Desc: Biscayne Bay, including underpasses at Port Blvd and MacArthur Causeway, and a walkway
at the Miami Women's Club, and restore seawall
Project($$ in 000's) Start: End: Prior: 08-09: 09-10: 10-11: 11-12: Total:
Expenditures 1/1/2007 4/4/2009 0 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0
Project Type: Capital - [ Update Type ]
CDPWeb Project Revenue ($ IN 000'S)
Revenue: Start: End: Prior; 08-09: 09-10: 10-11: i1-12: Total:
Interest Earnings N/A N/A 462 0 0 0 0 462
Capital Outlay Reserv N/A N/A 0 400 1,000 0 0 1,400
Florida Inland Naviga N/A N/A 2,178 0 0 0 0 2,178
Other - County Bonds/ N/A N/A 1,379 0 0 0 0 1,379
Building Better Commu N/A N/A 203 797 0 0 0 1,000
[ AddGEOCodedSite  |[ PROJECTSITES |
EXIT
Current Contracts for Project 118680
RTA Award
Budget Budget ClS

Dept ContractNo Contract Name Allocation Allocation Award

GS Z00075-GOB 142.1  Parcel B Bike Path and Shoreli $0.00 $4,019,000.00 $5,708,516.00

GS Z00075-GOB 142.1  Parcel B Bike Path and Shoreli $0.00 $1,400,000.00 $5,708,516.00

GS Z00075-GOB 142.1  Parcel B Bike Path and Shoreli $0.00 $689,112.00 $5.708,516.00

Total Allocated: $0.00 $6,108,112.00

There are no Sites for Project 118680

Page 1 of 1 jg



800T/€1/8

STVLOL LO3rOdd ANOE NOLLYOITEO TVHINIO
Wv §2:85:01 800Z/€1/8

1'71=0NFODI9S( dse 102 {01dgODUL/HOD/S10/A03 opepruelt

"qn|D SUSWOAA IWel 18 Aemyiem pue ‘Aemasne)

INYUYIBI pUB pA|g HOd 1B sessediepun sapnjou) "Aeg suAeosig Buoje yied 99ed 0} Yied juosheg wolj syjed Buisixs josuuod
ued &g dlemAeg- L gyl

M
ot

UOHBJISIUILIPY S8JIAISS |Blouscy

r.mbs\\”&ﬁ

$9(] 1098[0J¢
oL 1080l

‘juswiiedaq

[ 1z140d3H 1S00 ]

[ 0z ldodad s3naskosals ) [ siviol [ Aduvawns3aiinoaxa ) [ 9idod3d Logrodd [ s3aug | S
[ welugeeandng  J [ 3ivadn }| Lix3 | —

B lleH Auer
AOD'SpepPIWEelL@HST 1leiNg §9yE-GLE-G0¢ Puoyd "..__<s_m\m_zOIn=ms_<z LOVINOD ¥aINMO
ACD"8pEPIIUERUGIHST IleNg G9¥€-G/E-GOE 1auoud “TIVINS/INOHA/ANVN LOVLNOD DNIOVNVIN
.0 uoneing __ 3lvadiN O VSWN
~ hawes 800z/61/¢ / dueusay :31ya/QRdISN 3LVAdN LSV t'2vh; ON 1O3NO¥d 1d3a
e e e e e ”zoF<uo.d

{-pund g09

_.,,Am_ﬂ_ ‘31VINILST 1S0D oV 09

5 siawanoudw) pooyioquBieN pue ‘aumionuiselu; dljand ‘sebpug sAcidw| pue orisuoy ' SANODILVD

sepnou] -Aeg sUAeosig Buoje yied 8ded O} Jed juoijkeg Wwodj sype X3 303uU0D  INQLLAINOS3A

 UOHJSIUIWDY SSOIAISS [RI8USD) 1430 ¥3INMO ~ uonenssuiupy mwo_?_wm _mhmcmo Ld3AONIDVNVIN
B T . L UIAWAN AV1dSIa
:INVN 103roxd pL- 2MIENNN LO3ro¥dd

g8ziee 14 ‘INVIW
8vE 133MLS 1SHId MN LLL
uoneJISIUIWLPY SOJIAISS [RIBUSL)

aNOS NOILVOITEO TVNINID
Vago1d ‘ALNNOD 3ava-InvIn

7Jo 1 98eq

WV $Z:85:01 - 800T ‘€1 1sn8ny ‘Aepssupapyy LOHIOWd OO - SIID



8007/€1/8 "7y 1=ONdODI0§ dse100{01dgOOW/gOD /S110/A08 speplureryr-enul//:dyy

ﬁl\
800Z/01/L0 :paepd() 3587 98edqom 1581 a1Ed
000'000°L 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18¥'262 0 0 616'20Z2 ¢ SDONIONNA
000'000°} 0 0 0 (VI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1zlk'vze 0 096'€SL 616'1L2 yA SSINOLSIUAN
000'000'L 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 igv'L6. O 0 6lg'z0z | 31LIS
J{ejo] BI-8L0C BI-Z102 Z1-910¢ ©1-GL0C SGI-¥10Z Wi-E102 €1-¢l0Z ZI-110Z T1-010¢ 0L-6002 B0-800¢ 80-Z00Z -Z0-900¢ :90-S002 S0y
§0-v002
SiB3 A [eosld
josfoad ul says IV :Adewwung

Z30 7 98ed NV $2:8S:01 - 800 ‘€1 isndny ‘Aepssupspy 1DHALOUH OO - SIID




’Dep-artment: General Services Administration 8/13/2008 10:17:48 AM
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND SITES
Project Title: 142.1 -Baywalk Bike Path

Project Connect existing paths from Bayfront Park to Pace Park along Biscayne Bay. Includes
Desc: underpasses at Port Blvd and MacArthur Causeway, and walkway at Miami Womens Club.

Specific #71137 - East shoreline of Parcel B-Baywalk Bike Pat
Site Locations: (TGO TOADDNEWSITE |

Descripnon: .B aywalk B'ke Path I o e s s e s e+ o s ot O
FVP 8-4-08 - Agenda item to request waiver of the bidding process by the Board has been
-approved by WJN. The document will be routed for signatures, pending approval from OSBM on
moving this item forward subject to budget approval on September.
7-10-08-BCC's GOEC Committee approved agenda item for significant modification on 7-08-08.
ltem to BCC in September 2008.(RCutie)
FVP 6-2-08 - Agenda item for significant modification sent to WJN for signature. Additional agenda
item to request bid waiver is under preparation. Both items are tentatively scheduled to go before
the 7/8 GOEC meeting.
FVP 5/8/08 - Follow-up meeting with Shoreline Foundation, Inc. Final proposal was revised to
‘reflect certain line items that will represent savings to the County in the overall cost of the project,
to the tune of about $1 million.
FVP 5/5/08 - Meeting to review Shoreline Foundation, Inc.'s proposal was held between GSA and
the contractor. Different options were discussed, and the contractor was asked to submit a revised
proposal considering the future budget allocation for this project in the amount of $6 million.

Site FVP 4/7/08 - The agenda item for the significant modification is pending approval by GSA Real

. Estate and GSA Management. Concurrently, and RTA for Construction is being prepared to bid

Comments: out this project.

FVP 3/7/08 - The agenda item for the significant modification is pending approval by GSA Real
Estate. Concurrently, and RTA for Construction is being prepared to bid out this project.

FVP 1/29/08 - This project is undergoing a significant modification to include the shoreline
stabilization (seawall) to the original project. A request will be submitted to OCI to allocate
additional funding not included in this site up to $6,000,000
_Updated FY06-07 actual milestone expenses to match FAMIS; managing dept. needs to update
-schedule dates and review future cash flows (SL 12/28/07).
ltem is being prepared for BCC to change Project Description, item went to CAC on 5/21/2007 as

-presented by OCI.

‘Updated funding to match cash flow. PWD spent $21919 (S.Lopez 5/25/07).

‘Board on 3/21/06 authorized to move funding $500K from 70329 to site # 71137- For Parcel B
Public Shoreline Stabilization Project (North of Port Blvd). Project was transfered from PWD to
GSA.This portion of the bikeways north of Port Bivd will be constructed in the sea wall -
-improvements project coordinated by OCI, and will be managed by GSA. This project Consists of ﬁ?

Site Physical Comm Dist: District 3 Comm District Impacted: District3 i

Comm Coungil Dist; No District Comm Council Impacted: NoDistrict 3,
Total Duration: Anticipated Anticipated End .
Start Date: | 1172007 | Date: .| 1/30/2008 Duration: 699
gc;tttégl Duration: Actual Start 1”/2007 Actual End Date. 5/2{2009 Duraton: o4t

CURRENT GOB SITE #71137 INDEXES:

Index Code [Site / Count|| Source |Type|Prime?|| YTD LTD Enc || Balance
CPA142PW1835|1#71137 SERIES AlGOB|| Y ]/$26,640(/$202,519{/$3,764{/($206,283)

Site

No ScheduteReT very ,z

Status:

Mail (8) Agreements (O) Accelerations (1) Donations (4)

Page 1 of 2 [ Q :




Fiscal Years:

2004-
05
2005- 2006- 2007- 2008- 2009- 2010- 2011- 2012- 2013- 2014- 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018-
Recs: 06: o7: 08 g9: 10: 112 12 13 14 15 16 170 18 19 Total:
SITE: 202,519 0 0797481 o o o O0 0 0 ©0o 0 0 0 1000000
MILESTONES: 7 21,919 153960 0 824,121 6o o o0 ©0 0O O 0 0 0 0 1000000
FUNDING: 3 202,519 0 0797481 6 o © 0 0 ©0 0 0 0 0 1000000
Include on Signature Projects Status Report 34: [] ] Sortie Project Type: None =

Transfer Site and ALL related Milestones and Costs to this Project and Department:
' Select New Project.

[ SAVE/UPDATE ]| DELETE |[  FAMISINDEXES ]

[ SITECONTRACTS ][ SITEREPORT6 ][ MILESTONES || FUNDING |
[ COSTREPORT21 ][  SCHEDULEREPORT20 ]| EXESUMM |

[ Milestone Dates Update 11 Actual Milestone Expenses Update 1L Proposed Milesto

[ ViewGIS Site |

[ EXIT | [ GOBMenu ]

Site #71137 Last Updated: 8/4/2008 3:12:31 PM by femanp - Site Added: 3/28/2005 10:14:38 AM ‘

Site #71137 Dates Last Updated: 6/10/2008
Site #71137 Propopsed Expenses Last Updated: 6/10/2008
Site #71137 Actual Expenses Last Updated: 6/10/2008

Page 2 of 2 19



1 9A | obed
jeaosdde 9og Bujpuad ase sejep jnoylim sisplo sbueyd

8002 ‘1z 1snbny ‘Aepsinyl
sj0eU00 paldXe 10 pasol Sajedifu; =

00°000'08

£00Z/LE/0L 9T'6ES'6YYS 00°000°'08%$ 8002/521v0

YIWTIM - SHIVdIY SNVORRINH YNV H3A0TNYH
NSVIWN ON ¥d L Hd-€SLIM3

00°091'€82$

e L e

900Z/92/1 L 0¥ L£9'GEZS 00°091'e82$ G002/e0/30

08'¥05'v05'¥$
00°0$ - "ONJ “T33LS ANITANS »
L1694'69.$
-'00 NOILOMYLSNOD WNVS "1 »
00°0%

- NOLLYHOJWOD 13318 SIAVIONIAT »  L00Z/SLZ0 £5°19L°06L8 9002/92/L1 00°0% 05'Y05'P05'v$ S002/42/10

=

SINRId

8002/12/80 0L €00Z/1Z/80 ‘woid
(39v Buipnjoxe)
Hodoay AiojsiH wuld

ALNNOD 3ava INVIN

R'e'zH
SHO0Q HIVITY dNVH LVOE MYvd HOEYYH Nv2IT3d
FHNSYIN ON dd L (Qoes) TL99¢

(91 218) IOVHLINOO NOILVZIT|EVYLS TYNYO
%41 38SD VOO Ele] 3 1dSO %

9919~€20€E 1d Sed 8yoiquiad
SAVY U399 MS 18.C
*ONI ‘NOLLYONNOS ANIMTIIOHS -SWVN Wlid

20



Dept Contract Type Contractor / Architect Name Date

PR

DE

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

Rater

22230200001 CON Shoreline Foundation inc. 10/20/2005 John
Gouthro
CSP1 CON Shoreline Foundation Inc. 9/11/2007 Keith Ng

222302-00- CON Shoreline Foundation inc. 10/18/2007 John

002 Gouthro

36872 7360 Shoreline Foundation Inc. 12/15/2005 Vivian
Forhat-Diaz

36872 7360 Shoreline Foundation Inc. 12/5/2004 Vivian
Forhat-Diaz

56145-Re-bid 7360 Shoereline Foundation ingc. 9/15/2005 Vivian

Forhat-Diaz

36872 7360 Shoreline Foundation Inc. 3/22/2005 Vivian

Evaluation Count: 7 Contractors: 1

Forhat-Diaz

Capital Improvements Information System
Contractor Evaluations Report

Period Rate
Completion of 4.0
construction

Project conclusion or 3.0
closeout

Interim 3.5

Project conclusion or 3.0
closeout
Project conclusion or 3.0
closeout

Project conclusion or 4.0
closeout

Project conclusion or 4.0
closeout

Average Evaluation: 3.5



Contract
222302-00-002

22230200001

7360 36872

DST DPT Type
4 PR CON
4 PR CON
0 PR

0 PR 7360
0 DE CON
0 GS 7360
30 DE CON
3 Gs

CON_ Z00075-GOB

142.1

* Yeliow Status=inactive Contracl

Contracts Status View MCC Status View

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Capital Iimprovements Information System
All Contracts for FEIN 592695595
Shoreline Foundation Inc.

Name
Haulover Marina Expansion Phas

Haulover Park Marina Expansion
PELICAN HARBOR PARK BOAT RAMP
Crandon Park Marina Seawalls R
Removal and disposal of sedime
Replacing existing piles with

Canal Stabilization Contract

Parcel B Bike Path and Shoreli

Location /
Contractor.
Shoreline Foundation
inc.

Shoreline Foundation
Inc.

Shoreline Foundation
Inc.

Shoreline Foundation
Inc.
Shoreline Foundation
Inc.

Shoreline Foundation
Inc.

Shoreline Foundation
Inc.

Shoreline Foundation

Inc.
Totals:

Estimated Last
Completion Total Status % Complete/
Date Award Date Status *
8/24/2008 $9,182,824 5/1/2008 50% /On
Schedule
6/11/2005 $2,757,816 3/31/2006 1080% ! Closed
1/16/2006 $283,160 4/11/2006 100% /
Complete
7/30/2005 $79,000 4/11/2006 1060% {
Complete
12/18/2004 $30,000,000 2/16/2005 104% {
Complete
10/2/2005 $15,850 1/25/2008 184% # Not
Started
5/4/2007 $4,504,505 7/31/2008 100% f Closed
NA $5,694.,280 0% { N/A
8 $52,517,435

Do+



L WOA

¢ abed
jeAoidde Dog Bugpuad aie sajep jnoylim SiapiQ abueyd

8002 ‘12 Isnbny ‘Aepsiny)

SPBIUCD palidxs JO PSSO SSjeolu

*

SIWRId

8002/1¢/80 OL €00¢/1¢/g0 wold
(3%9v Buipnjoxs)
podoy A103s1H wuly

ALNNOD 3ava INVIN

9914-£20€€ 14 Mied eoiquiad

9AY WI9G MS 181C

"ONI ‘NOILVONNOA INITIUOHS :SWVN Wil

ANSWAGT3ASQ BEIANISND






